JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY, Mar. 1990, p. 1117-1123
0022-538X/90/031117-07$02.00/0
Copyright ©) 1990, American Society for Microbiology
Two Groups of Rhinoviruses Revealed by a Panel of Antiviral
Compounds Present Sequence Divergence and
Differential Pathogenicity
KOEN ANDRIES,* BART DEWINDT, JERRY SNOEKS, LUC WOUTERS, HENRI MOEREELS,
PAUL J. LEWI, AND PAUL A. J. JANSSEN

M. J. Mogabgab, A. Monto, C. A. Phillips, R. R. Rueckert, J. H.
Schieble, E. J. Stott, and D. A. J. Tyrrell. 1987. A collaborative
report: rhinoviruses-extension of the numbering system from
89 to 100. Virology 159:191-192.
11. Hogle, J. M., M. Chow, and D. J. Filman. 1985. Three-dimen-
sional structure of poliovirus at 2.9 A resolution. Science
229:1358-1365.
12. Hughes, P. J., C. North, C. H. Jellis, P. D. Minor, and G. J.
Stanway. 1988. The nucleotide sequence of human rhinovirus
1B: molecular relationships within the rhinovirus genus. J. Gen.
Virol. 69:49-58.
13. Ishitsuka, H., Y. T. Ninomiya, C. Ohsawa, M. Fujiu, and Y.
Suhara. 1982. Direct and specific inactivation of rhinovirus by
chalcone. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 22:617-621.
14. Kenny, M. T., J. K. Dulworth, T. M. Bargar, H. L. Torney,
M. C. Graham, and A. M. Manelli. 1986. In vitro antiviral
activity of 'the 6-substituted 2-(3',4'-dichlorophenoxy)-2H-
pyranol[2,3-B]pyridines MDL 20,610, MDL 20,646, and MDL
20,957. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 30:516-518.
15. Lewi, P. J. 1989. Spectral map analysis. Analysis of contrasts
especially from log ratios. Chemometrics Intelligent Lab. Syst.
5:105-116.
16. Lewi, P. J. 1976. Spectral mapping, a technique for classifying
biological activity profiles of chemical compounds. Arzneim.
Forsch. 26:1295-1300.
17. Lewi, P. J. 1980. Multivariate data analysis program. End user's
guide. IBM International Field Program LB11-5392-0, file no.
5370-79, Program number 5787 FAE(F). IBM Corp., Uithoorn,
The Netherlands.
18. Lonberg-Hohm, K., and J. J. Noble-Harvey. 1973. Comparison of
in vitro and cell-mediated alteration of a human rhinovirus and
its inhibition by sodium dodecyl sulfate. Virology 12:819-826.
19. Monto, A. S., E. R. Bryan, and S. Ohmit. 1987. Rhinovirus
infections in Tecumseh, Michigan: frequency of illness and
number of serotypes. J. Infect. Dis. 156:43-49.
20. Otto, M. J., M. P. Fox, M. J. Fancher, M. F. Kuhrt, G. D.
Diana, and M. A. McKinlay. 1985. In vitro activity of WIN
51711, a new broad-spectrum antipicornavirus drug. Antimi-
crob. Agents Chemother. 27:883-886.
21. Palmenberg, A. C. 1989. Sequence alignments of picornaviral
capsid proteins. p. 211-241. In B. Semler and E. Ehrenfeld
(ed.), Molecular aspects of picornavirus infection and detection.
American Society for Microbiology, Washington, D.C.
22. Rossmann, M. G. 1987. The evolution of RNA viruses. BioEs-
says 7:99-103.
23. Rossmann, M. G., E. Arnold, J. W. Erickson, E. A. Franken-
berg, J. P. Griffith, H. Hecht, J. E. Johnson, G. Kamer, M. Luo,
A. G. Mosser, R. R. Rueckert, B. Sherry, and G. Vriend. 1985.
Structure of a human common cold virus and functional rela-
tionship to other picornaviruses. Nature (London) 317:145-153.
24. Smith, T. J., M. J. Kremer, M. Lou, G. Vriend, E. Arnold, G.
Kamer, M. G. Rossmann, M. A. McKinlay, G. D. Diana, and
M. J. Otto. 1986. The site of attachment in human rhinovirus 14
for antiviral agents that inhibit uncoating. Science 233:1286-
1293.
25. Stanway, G., P. J. Hughes, R. C. Mountford, P. D. Minor, and
J. W. Ahnond. 1984. The complete nucleotide sequence of a
common cold virus: human rhinovirus 14. Nucleic Acids Res.